thence along the North Right-of-Way line of Willow 

Street, S89°51’10”E,a distance of Five Hundred Seventy and no 

Hundredths (570.00’) feet to the City Limits as described in Ordinance No. 

1152, Book 92, Page 869; thence along said City Limits, N00°10'31"E, a 

distance of Six Hundred two and Seven Hundredths (602.07’) feet; thence 

N89°51’35"W, a distance of Five Hundred Seventy and no Hundredths 

(570.00’) feet to the East Right-of-Way line of South Franklin Avenue; 

thence along said East Right-of-Way line,S00°10’31”W, a distance of Six 

Hundred two and no Hundredths (602.00’) feet to the Point of Beginning. 

Said tract contains 7.88 gross acres more or less. 

PROPERTY ALSO KNOWN AS 115 E. WILLOW, COLBY, KANSAS 

SECTION 2.  This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its 

passage and publication in the official city newspaper.